Sustainable Fleet Transition Grants Acceptance, Match Appropriation, And 

Purchases

From: Oakland Public Works Department

Recommendation: Adopt A Resolution (1) Accepting And Appropriating Grant Funds 

From The Environmental Protection Agency Clean Heavy Duty Vehicles Program In 

The Amount Of One Million Three Hundred Sixty-Four Thousand One Hundred 

Fifty-Four Dollars ($1,364,154);

(2) Accepting And Appropriating Grant Funds From The Alameda County 

Transportation Commission Transportation Fund For Clean Air Program In The 

Amount Of One Hundred Four Thousand Dollars ($104,000); 

(3) Authorizing The City Administrator To Enter Into A Cooperative Agreement 

Pursuant To Oakland Municipal Code Section 2.04.080 With: (A) Tech Equipment 

Through Sourcewell Contract #110223-Thc For The Purchase Of One Refuse Hauler 

In A Not To Exceed Amount Of Five Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars ($540,000); (B) 

Owen Equipment Sales Through Sourcewell Contract #093021-ELG For The 

Purchase Of Three Electric Street Sweepers In A Not To Exceed Amount Of Two 

Million Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($2,850,000); (C) Beam Global Through 

The United States General Services Administration (GSA) Contract 

#47QSWA21D0006 For The Purchase Of One Electric Solar Panel Charger In A Not 

To Exceed Amount Of One Hundred Two Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-Five 

Dollars And Eighty-Nine Cents ($102,885.89); And (D) Incharge Energy Inc Through 

Sourcewell 2 Contract #051123-Inc. To Design, Build, Purchase, And Maintain 15 

Electric Vehicle Chargers In An Amount Not To Exceed One Million Four Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($1,400,000);

(4) Appropriating Two Million Six Hundred Thirty-Four Thousand Six Hundred Nine 

Dollars ($2,634,609) From Available Fund Balance In The Comprehensive Clean-Up 

Fund (1720) For Grant Matching Purposes;

(5) Appropriating One Million Six Hundred Forty-Four Thousand One Hundred 

Seventy-Four Dollars ($1,644,174) From Available Fund Balance In The Equipment 

Fund (4100) For Grant Matching Purposes; And

(6) Adopting Appropriate California Environmental Quality Act Findings

26-0271

View Report

View Legislation And Table 3

Attachments:

The Committee Approved The Recommendation Of Staff And To Forward This

[...]

Department Of Transportation

Recommendation: Adopt A Resolution (1) Authorizing The City Administrator To 

Award A Contract To Safeway Sign, Inc. To Furnish Traffic Sign-Making And 

Pavement Marking Supplies And Materials In An Amount Not To Exceed Two Million 

Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,500,000.00) For A Five-Year Period Expiring No 

Later Than June 30, 2031 In Accordance With Specification No. 25-801- 00/Request 

For Quotation No. 347535,1 And The General Conditions On File In The Purchasing 

Section And The Contractor’s Bid; And (2) Waiving The Local/Small Local Business

[...]

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($800,000) For The Oakland Electric Bike Lending 

Program; (B) Amend The Professional Services Agreement With Bikehub To Operate 

The Electric Bike Lending Program For An Additional Four-Year Term In An Amount 

Not To Exceed Sixty-Six Thousand, Two-Hundred And Three Dollars ($66,203) Per 

Year For A Total Contract Amount Over Four Years Of Two Hundred And Sixty-Four 

Thousand, Eight Hundred And Twelve Dollars ($264,812);

(2) Waiving Advertising, Bidding And The Request For Proposal/Qualifications 

Competitive Selection Process; And 

(3) Adopting Appropriate California Environmental Quality Act Findings

26-0259

View Report

View Legislation

Attachments:

The Committee Approved The Recommendation Of Staff And To Forward This